

Motion Ex. 27

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Case No. 05 C 5661
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	
)	
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC'S SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
BP'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

Dated: March 18, 2009

James R. Figliulo (#6183947)
 Ryan P. Stiles (#6256732)
 Marc S. Porter (#3125509)
 Thomas D. Warman (#6280004)
 Sara A. Paguia (#6291870)
 FIGLIULO & SILVERMAN, P.C.
 Ten South LaSalle Street, Suite 3600
 Chicago, Illinois 60603
 T: 312.251.4600
 F. 312.251.4610
Attorneys to Flint Hills Resources, LLC

Susan M. Franzetti (#3125061)
 NIJMAN FRANZETTI LLP
 Ten South LaSalle, Suite 3600
 Chicago, Illinois 60603
 T: 312.251.5590
Attorneys to Flint Hills Resources, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

I. DAVID ROBERTSON DID NOT INTENTIONALLY DESTROY RELEVANT EMAILS AFTER RECEIVING THE LEGAL HOLD.1

 A. BP Overstated the True Number of Emails By Counting the Same Email Multiple Times.1

 B. The Remaining Emails are Irrelevant and Duplicative of Other Data Produced By Flint Hills.3

 C. BP’s Cited Authority Is Clearly Distinguishable from The Present Facts and Issues.....6

II. FLINT HILLS DID NOT INTENTIONALLY DESTROY RELEVANT PHYSICAL EVIDENCE.8

III. BP’S MOTION IS AN UNTIMELY DISCOVERY MOTION.11

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Cash Card Corporation v. AT&T Corporation, 184 F.R.D. 521
(S.D.N.Y. 1999)7

Barnhill v. United States, 11 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1993) 7-8

Dal Pozzo v. Basic Machinery Co., Inc., 463 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)11

Diersen v. Walker, No. 00-CV-2437, 2003 WL 21317276 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2003) 11-12

Kvitka v. Puffin Company, 2009 WL 385582 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2009) 6-7

Litetronics Int’l, Inc. v. Technical Consumer Products, Inc., No. 03-CV-5733,
2006 WL 2850514 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2006)11

Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Oracle Corporation, 254 F.R.D. 559
(N.D. Cal. 2008)6

Rodgers v. Lowe's Home Centers, Inc., 05-CV-0502, 2007 WL 257714
(N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 2007)11

Southern Capitol Enterprises, Inc. v. Conseco Services, L.L.C., 04-CV-705, 2008 WL 4724427
(M.D. La. Oct. 24, 2008)1

Trade Finance Partners, LLC v. AAR Corp., No. 06-CV-3466, 2008 WL 904885
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2008).....11

Vukadinovich v. Griffith Public Schools, No. 02-CV-472, 2008 WL 5377720
(N.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2008)12

Zapata Hermanos Sucesores v. Hearthside Baking, 313 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2002)
(Posner, J.), *cert. denied* 540 U.S. 1068, 124 S. Ct. 803, 157 L.Ed.2d 732 (2003)11
